
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 21 September 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Quarterman (Chairman), Blewett, Cockarill, 
Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver, 
Radley, Southern, Worlock and Wildsmith 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

  
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 11) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 to be confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 12 - 17) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Head of Place, and to accept updates 

via the Addendum. 
  

6 UPDATE ON CHANTRYLAND, EVERSLEY, HAMPSHIRE   
 
 A verbal update from the Head of Place. 

  
7 21/02933/HOU - 35A BASINGBOURNE ROAD, FLEET, GU52 6TG  (Pages 18 - 

34) 
  
8 22/01343/HOU - WOODLAND VILLA, CRICKET GREEN LANE, HARTLEY 

WINTNEY, HOOK HAMPSHIRE, RG27 8PH  (Pages 35 - 49) 
  
9 22/00778/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO DAMALES FARM, BOROUGH COURT 

ROAD, HARTLEY WINTNEY, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 50 - 68) 
  
10 22/01389/AMCON - 7 BROOME CLOSE, YATELEY, HAMPSHIRE, GU46 7SY  

(Pages 69 - 76) 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 13 September 2022 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 6 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 20 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Quarterman (Chairman), Blewett, Butler, Cockarill, Dorn, Kennett, Makepeace-
Browne, Southern, Worlock, Wildsmith  
 
In attendance:   
Councillor Smith 
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Stephanie Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Tola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services 
Miguel Martinez, Principal Planner  
Kathryn Pearson, Principal Planner 
Amy Harris, Senior Planner 
Jenny Murton, Committee Services and Members Officer 
Craig Harman, Planning Assistant 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Nine out of the 10 Committee Members voted to approve the Minutes of the 
previous meeting. Councillor Dorn voted against.  
  
Members highlighted that the Minutes in the Agenda pack did not mention 
Members by name for the recorded vote.  
  
The Committee Services Officer apologised for the administrative error and 
ensured that going forward Minutes would reflect this.   
  
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting on 15 June 2022 should have contained 
for planning application 21/02782/OUT:  
  
Members undertook a recorded vote and Grant was carried. The vote was: 
For – Blewett; Cockarill; Kennett; Quarterman; Southern; Worlock; Wildsmith 
Against – Forster; Makepeace-Browne; Oliver; Radley   
Abstention – none 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
It was also agreed that Committee Services would look at version control for 
documents published in relation to all Committee meetings. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 6Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 7 

 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Forster, Oliver and Radley. 
  
Councillor Dorn was a substitute for Councillor Forster and Councillor Butler was 
a substitute for Councillor Oliver.  
  

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

16 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had two announcements.  
  

1.    An email poll would be set up to determine the most suitable September 
date to hold the tour of completed developments with an Urban Designer, 
which had to be postponed from February 2022. 

  
2.    His second announcement was that the Hares Hill meeting (relating to the 

sole agenda item from 15 June Planning Committee) had taken place 
between Members and Officers and there would be a follow-up meeting.  

  
The Chairman also announced later in the meeting that he would move Item 9 to 
the end of the Agenda, after Item 11.  
 

17 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum paper were accepted. 
 

18 21/01800/FUL - BUILDING 260, 270 AND 280 BARTLEY WOOD BUSINESS 
PARK, BARTLEY WAY, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application as follows: 
  
Redevelopment of the site to provide 10 industrial units (14,122 sqm of 
floorspace for Flexible Use Class B2/B8/E(g)(i)-(iii)), together with associated 
parking, a new vehicular access off Griffin Way South, landscaping, and other 
associated works (following demolition of existing buildings) 
  
Members considered the application and asked the following questions:  

       The possibility of removing Use Class B2 from the application. 
       The description on the amended plan consultation letter that was sent to 

the Parish Council in April was discussed. 
       Why the number of industrial units had changed from nine to 10 and 

noting the removal of the retail unit (food store) from the scheme to bring 
the proposal in line with policy  

Page 
[...]
ed vote for the recommendation to Grant, 
subject to conditions, and a referral to the Chairman and the relevant Hook Ward 
Councillor on Planning Committee, to review and agree the specific conditions. 
Delegated authority granted to the Head of Place to issue the permission once 
the conditions were agreed with the Chairman and relevant Ward Councillor.   
  
Members voted unanimously for this second recommendation and the motion to 
Grant was carried.   
  

Page 8Page 5



 
PL 9 

 

DECISION – GRANT, subject to conditions, and in consultation with the 
Chairman and relevant Hook Ward Councillor on Planning Committee in 
respect of conditions, the Head of Place was delegated the authority to 
grant planning permission. 
  
Notes: 
  
No site visit took place. 
  
Councillor John Orchard, from Hook Parish Council and Selena Coburn spoke 
against the application. Paul Newton, from Barton Willmore spoke for the 
application. 
  
Selena Coburn was not speaking in her capacity as a Ward Councillor for Hook.   
 

19 21/02749/FUL - LAND LYING TO THE NORTH OF VICARAGE LANE, HOUND 
GREEN, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application as follows: 
  
Construction of a temporary 17.87 MW Solar Farm, to include the installation of 
Solar Panels with LV switch/transformer, customer switchgear/T Boot enclosure, 
a DNO substation enclosure, security fencing, landscaping, and other associated 
infrastructure 
  
Members considered the application and discussed:  

       How the quality of the agricultural land could be monitored. 
       Restrictions on working hours for construction vehicles. 
       Potential noise pollution. 
       The reason for the Planning Committee referral by the Head of Place 

Service 
  
Members debated: 

       The previous applications for solar development. 
       Whether the location was appropriate. 
       What would happen at the end of the 40-year temporary period 
       Does solar farmland automatically mean it is previously developed       

land/ suitable for residential development 
  
Members undertook a recorded vote on the recommendation set out in the 
agenda, which was unanimous, and the motion to Grant was carried. 
  
DECISION – GRANT, subject to planning conditions.   
  
Notes: 
  
No site visit took place. 
  

Page 9Page 6



 
PL 10 

 

Mark Harding, from Barton Willmore spoke for the application. 
 

20 22/00197/HOU - 87 ROSEMARY GARDENS, BLACKWATER, CAMBERLEY, 
GU17 0NJ  
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager summarised the 
application as follows: 
  
Erection of a first-floor front, part single part two storey rear extension, 
replacement of garage flat roof with pitched roof, insertion of skylight into main 
roof and insertion of doors and windows into side elevation. 
  
Members considered the application and debated:  

       The difference between the current scheme and the previous refusal   
       Clarification on how the parking spaces were shown on the site plan   
       The length of construction and working hours and whether any restrictions 

could be placed on them. 
       The number of parking spaces the property has. 
       The minimum dimensions for a residential garage. 
       Potential for condition to ensure garage retention, to ensure a garage 

would be used for parking only and not converted.  
       Whether the proposal involved the removal of any trees. 
       How the proposal could impact the existing street scene.  
       Permitted development rights and householder rights under the General 

Permitted Development Order. 
       Whether parking areas were permeable 

           
A Member requested that the application be deferred to enable a site visit to be 
carried out. The Development Management & Building Control Manager 
reminded Members that a specific reason needed to be stated to request a site 
visit.  
  
Members undertook a recorded vote on the recommendation, subject to 
conditions discusse
[...]
epresentations made or facts after they have spoken. For probity reasons 
associated with advance disclosure of information under the Access to Information Act, nobody 
will be allowed to circulate, show or display further material at, or just before, the Committee 
meeting.  
 

Page 16



 
 

15. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
To make sure that all documentation is placed in the public domain and to ensure that the 
Planning Committee, applicants, objectors, and any other party has had a proper opportunity to 
consider further, or new representations no new additional information will be allowed to be 
submitted less than 48 hours before the Committee meeting, except where to correct an error of 
fact in the report. Copies of individual representations will not be circulated to Members. 
 

16. INSPECTION OF DRAWINGS 
All drawings are available for inspection on the internet at www.hart.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


 

 
COMMITTEE REPORT  

ITEM NUMBER:  
APPLICATION NO. 21/02933/HOU 
LOCATION 35A Basingbourne Road Fleet GU52 6TG    
PROPOSAL Erection of a single storey rear extension to dwelling (part of 

which is completed under permitted development rights), 
together with alterations to the front elevation and 
replacement of double garage with ancillary residential 
accommodation.  
 

APPLICANT Mr N Weston 
CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 5 May 2022 
APPLICATION EXPIRY 8 February 2022 

WARD Church Crookham East 

RECOMMENDATION Refuse 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 
2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 
to scale 

  

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



 

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination at the 
discretion of the Executive Director for Place due to the complex planning history of the site 
and becaus
[...]
 together with alterations to the front elevation and 
replacement of double garage with ancillary residential accommodation.  (Revised Plans 
Uploaded 21.04.2022) then the plans are in conformity with the description and appear 
acceptable. 
 
To note that 3 letters of support all come from a family apparently living at the applicant 
address and 2 from addresses not even nearby. 
 
[Officer’s note: The description of the application on any decision would need to reflect the 
details provided on the approved plans.] 
 
Ecology Officer (Internal): 
 
More information needed.  Previously no objection regarding bats given that the property is 
located in a suburban setting, and they had no records of protected species relevant to this 
application.  The property appears to be a modern (post 1960s) detached bungalow in a sub-
urban location with no woodland or water within 200m, the nearest woodland being located 
at Basingbourne Park just under 300m away.  A building of this age in this location does not 
meet the trigger list for when bat surveys are appropriate so ordinarily this would not be 
requested for this application. 
 
However, the trigger list is a guide and assumes that buildings are of a condition typical for a 
property of their age.  I note there is some discrepancy between the submitted bat 
assessment (which states building is in a good state of repair with close fitting roof tiles, 
chimney flashings, eaves and bargeboards) and comments on this application with 
photographs which appear to show areas of the roof which are not in a good condition.  If, as 
the photos suggest, there are a significant number of missing tiles and gaps in ridge tiles, 
these could offer potential roosting features for bats and therefore the likelihood of presence 
is increased. 
 
Given the above and that the proposals involve major roof impact, it would be prudent to 
request that an initial bat survey is carried out by an experienced licensed bat ecologist to 
determin
[...]
xt_6
1:100

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
RT

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
08/19



SP

Living Room

Bedroom 1

Bathroom

Ensuite

Dining Room

Kitchen

Entrance

Hall

Hall

Existing Ground Floor Plan

W/C

Bedroom

2
8

5
0

2
7

0
0

2
7

9
0

3150

1535

Dining Room

4
9

0
0

5659

3
1

4
9

6259

Bedroom

Bedroom

Existing Front Elevation

Existing Side Elevation

Existing Rear Elevation

0 10

Scale 1:100

5

Existing Side Elevation

Classification

Rev.

No.

Sheet

Contract

Drawing No.

Project No.Project

Drawing

Date

Date

Date
Approved by

originator

Checked by

Drawn by

A1

Sig.

Sig.

Sig.

SHEET   OF

C:\Users\rob\Pictures\2 - Copy.jpg

1 1

P
age 36

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
Neil Weston

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
35a basingbourne Road, Fleet

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
120

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Existing Layout

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
1209_001

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
C

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
1:100

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
RT

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
08/19



0 10

Scale 1:100

5

Existing Street Scene

Proposed Street Scene

Classification

Rev.

No.

Sheet

Contract

Drawing No.

Project No.Project

Drawing

Date

Date

Date
Approved by

originator

Checked by

Drawn by

A1

Sig.

Sig.

Sig.

SHEET   OF

C:\Users\rob\Pictures\2 - Copy.jpg

1 1

P
age 37

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
Neil Weston

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
35a basingbourne Road, Fleet

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
1209

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
Street Scene 

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
1209_005

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
1:100

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
RT

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
12/21



 

 
COMMITTEE REPORT  

ITEM NUMBER:  
APPLICATION NO. 22/01343/HOU 
LOCATION Woodland Villa  Cricket Green Lane Hartley Wintney 

Hook Hampshire RG27 8PH 
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing conservatory and garage and erection 

of a two storey side extension and single storey home 
office/store 

APPLICANT Mrs H Timpany 
CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 12 August 2022 
APPLICATION EXPIRY 2 September 2022 

WARD Hartley Wintney 

RECOMMENDATION Grant 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey
[...]
ther rights of way.  It is good practice to ensure that 
works audible at the boundary of the site are limited to be carried out between 8am 
and 6pm Monday to Friday, 8am and 12 noon on Saturdays with no working on 
Sunday and Bank Holidays.  The storage of materials and parking of operatives 
vehicles should be normally arranged on site. 

 
 5 Hart District Council has declared a Climate Emergency. This recognises the need to 

take urgent action to reduce both the emissions of the Council's own activities as a 
service provider but also those of the wider district. The applicant is encouraged to 
explore all opportunities for implementing the development approved by this 
permission in a way that minimises impact on climate change. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



P
age 51



COMMITTEE REPORT  
APPLICATION NO. 22/00778/FUL 
LOCATION Land Adjacent to Damales Farm Borough Court Road 

       Hartley Wintney Hook Hampshire 
PROPOSAL Change of use from agricultural land to a dog walking site 

with associated parking 
APPLICANT Mr D Mitchell 
CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 27 May 2022 
APPLICATION EXPIRY 28 June 2022 

WARD Hook 
RECOMMENDATION RefuseReproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2000. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings. Please Note: Map is not to scale

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



BACKGROUND 
 

This planning application has been brought to Planning Committee at the request of three local 
Ward Councillors and the Chairman of Planning Committee. 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
The application site comprises an agricultural field to the west of Borough Court Road, 
measuring 1.74 hectares. To the immediate north is an agricultural track and modern 
agricultural barn, and beyond that, Damales Hou
[...]
ication. 

Page 68



 

 
COMMITTEE REPORT  

ITEM NUMBER:  
APPLICATION NO. 22/01389/AMCON 
LOCATION 7 Broome Close Yateley Hampshire GU46 7SY   
PROPOSAL Variation of Condition 2 attached to Planning Permission 

19/02756/HOU dated 22/10/2020 to allow a relocation of the 
bin room, door to front elevation, doors to rear elevation, 
duplex windows to side and rear elevations, reconfiguration 
of windows and changes to the internal layout 

APPLICANT Mr Antony Borton 
CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 26 August 2022 
APPLICATION EXPIRY 19 September 2022 

WARD Yateley West 

RECOMMENDATION GRANT 

 
 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 
2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please Note:  Map is not 
to scale 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



 

BACKGROUND 
 
The application is brought before Planning Committee as the agent is a District Councillor.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
The application property is a large two-storey detached dwellinghouse located on Broome 
Close, a cul-de-sac off Chandlers Lane, Yateley. The properties in the immediate vicinity are 
of similar character and period.  
 
The application site is located within the Yateley Green Conservation Area and is subject to 
an Article 4 Direction removing several permitted development rights. The trees within the 
site are protected due to their location within a Conservation Area. The majority of the site is 
located within Flood Zone 1, but parts of the site are in Flood Zone 2 and much of the access 
road serving the site is within Flood Zone 3.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal seeks to vary Condition 2 (approved plans) attached to Planning Permission 
19/02756/HOU dated 22/10/2020 to allow a re-location of the bin room, door to front 
elevation, doors to rear elevation, duplex windows to side and rear elevations, re-
configuration of windows and cha
[...]
care and consideration to the amenities of adjacent properties and users of 
any nearby public highway or other rights of way.  It is good practice to ensure that 
works audible at the boundary of the site are limited to be carried out between 8am 
and 6pm Monday to Friday, 8am and 12 noon on Saturdays with no working on 
Sunday and Bank Holidays.  The storage of materials and parking of operative’s 
vehicles should be normally arranged on site. 

 
6 Hart District Council has declared a Climate Emergency. This recognises the need to 

take urgent action to reduce both the emissions of the Council's own activities as a 
service provider but also those of the wider district. The applicant is encouraged to 
explore all opportunities for implementing the development approved by this 
permission in a way that minimises impact on climate change. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	7 21/02933/HOU - 35A BASINGBOURNE ROAD, FLEET, GU52 6TG
	21_02933_HOU-PROPOSED_PLANS_ELEVATIONS-1635406
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed


	21_02933_HOU-EXISTING_PLANS_ELEVATIONS-1635405
	Sheets and Views
	Existing


	21_02933_HOU-EXTG_PROP_STREET_SCENE-1635408
	Sheets and Views
	Proposed (5)



	8 22/01343/HOU - WOODLAND VILLA, CRICKET GREEN LANE, HARTLEY WINTNEY, HOOK HAMPSHIRE, RG27 8PH
	1647633-Block Plan-REVISED SITE PLAN - COPY.jpg
	1647632-Location Plan-LOCATION PLAN.pdf
	22/01343/HOU
	Woodland Villa - revised elevations SEP 2022.pdf

	9 22/00778/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO DAMALES FARM, BOROUGH COURT ROAD, HARTLEY WINTNEY, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE
	COMMITTEE REPORT
	LOCATION	Land Adjacent to Damales Farm Borough Court Road
	Hartley Wintney Hook Hampshire

	BACKGROUND
	SITE DESCRIPTION
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY
	CONSULTEE RESPONSES
	HCC Local Lead Flood Authority
	Landscape Architect (Internal)
	Environment Agency Thames Area
	Streetcare Officer (Internal)
	Environmental Health (Internal)
	Hampshire County Council (Highways)
	Hartley Wintney Parish Council

	PUBLIC COMMENTS
	LOCATION AND COUNTRYSIDE CONSIDERATIONS
	VISUAL LANDSCAPE IMPACTS
	HERITAGE IMPACTS
	RESIDENTIAL AMENITY
	ACCESSIBILITY, HIGHWAY SAFETY AND PARKING
	FLOOD RISK AND DRAINAGE
	BIODIVERSITY, TREES AND LANDSAPING
	CLIMATE CHANGE
	EQUALITY
	OTHER MATTERS
	CONCLUSION
	RECOMMENDATION - Refuse REASONS FOR REFUSAL

	INFORMATIVE

	10 22/01389/AMCON - 7 BROOME CLOSE, YATELEY, HAMPSHIRE, GU46 7SY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 15 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 21 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Cockarill, Forster, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver (Chairman), Southern, Worlock, 
Wildsmith, Dorn and Axam 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Ann Greaves, Shared Legal Services Manager 
Kathryn Pearson, Principal Planner 
Peter Lee, Planning Team Leader 
Aimee Harris, Senior Planner 
Julia Taylor, Planner 
Jenny Murton, Committee & Members Services Officer 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 20th July 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Blewett, Kennett, Quarterman and 
Radley.  
  
Councillor Dorn was a substitute for Councillor Kennett and Councillor Axam was 
a substitute for Councillor Radley.   
  

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Southern declared he knew the applicant for application 
22/01343/HOU but it was a non-pecuniary interest.  
  

27 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had two announcements:   
  

1.     Parish and Town Council engagement evenings held by the Development 
Management Team in June and August had been well attended. Future 
engagement evenings like these will follow in the Autumn. The Chairman 
asked the Committee to contact their local parishes to encourage them to 
participate.  

  



 
PL 16 

 

The Development Management & Building Control Manager to determine which 
parishes had not participated in these engagement events and to reach out to 
them specifically.  
  

2.     The Chairman also highlighted that Built Environment Review tour still 
need to be arranged. The Executive Director – Place to look at this for 
Spring 2023.  

  
Members stated they would prefer a minimum 3-5 months’ notice for these visits 
if possible as it was not a lack of interest but a lack of diary availability hindering 
the scheduling.    
  

28 UPDATE ON CHANTRYLAND, EVERSLEY, HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Executive Director – Place provided an update on a site at Chantryland 
Eversley, which was considered by Planning Committee in May 2021. The 
Council was a defendant to litigation brought by the developer. In 2021, Planning 
Committee gave authority to the Head of Place to participate in mediation with 
the developer prior to the matter being heard at trial. 
  
The outcome of the mediation was that both parties agreed to appoint an 
independent viability expert to determine the maximum financial contribution to 
affordable housing which the planning permission is capable of sustaining.   
  
The Council has now received the determination of the independent viability 
expert. The expert concluded that maximum financial contribution to affordable 
housing was £0 (nil). 
  
The Executive Director – Place confirmed that the site would not be required 
under current planning policy to make any Affordable Housing contributions due 
to changes in policy since it was determined. It was confirmed that the proposal 
involved fewer than 10 dwellings.  
  

29 UPDATE ON A PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING  
 
The Executive Director - Place requested a Planning Enforcement Sub-
Committee meeting be arranged regarding ongoing matters at Hawley Park 
Farm. A Members’ site visit before this meeting was also recommended.   
  
Committee Services to arrange a date for this meeting at the earliest 
convenience. 
 

30 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 

31 21/02933/HOU - 35A BASINGBOURNE ROAD, FLEET, GU52 6TG  
 
The Planning Team Leader summarised the application as follows: 
  



 
PL 17 

 

Erection of a single storey rear extension to dwelling (part of which is completed 
under permitted development rights), together with alterations to the front 
elevation and replacement of double garage with ancillary residential  
accommodation. 
  
At 19:26 Councillor Forster declared a non-pecuniary interest, as a resident was 
known to him.   
  
There had been 12 letters of objection received from four separate households, 
and a bat survey had been requested by the Council.   
  
Revised plans have been received after the agenda for this meeting had been 
published. Officers had not accepted amendments pending the outcome of the 
Planning Committee’s consideration.  
  
Members considered the application and asked the following questions: 

       Had a bat survey been requested and if so, had one been carried out.  
       How the plans and drawings presented at the meeting and in the Agenda 

pack differed from what had been built on site and how this may also 
differ from revised plans that the Planning department received from the 
applicant but did not accept and did not distribute to Members. 

       Fire safety implications which would be considered by Building Control.  
       The option to defer the application and bring it to a future Planning 

Committee Meeting with accurate revised plans and a bat survey 
included. 

       The current enforcement issues relating to the outbuilding. 
       Members needed to consider if they considered the likelihood of the 

presence of bats and if so, a bat survey would need to be forthcoming and 
could not be subject to condition in line with case law. 

  
The Executive Director – Place confirmed that the planning team had requested 
a bat survey to be undertaken.  
  
Members debated: 

       Could a Phase 1 bat survey be undertaken immediately.  
       Depending on the findings of the survey work, there could be a need for a 

Phase 2 bat survey in the survey period. 
       The distance from the proposed development to boundary.  
       The moral obligation of homelessness which could result from refusal.  
       That further clarity is needed on the submitted drawings and what is built 

under planning permission, must reflect approved plans.  
       Adding a condition to ensure materials are used that will be in keeping 

with the local area due to ambiguity on glazed link element.  
       The need for Building Control to manage safety elements. 
       The comments from the Ecology Officer and how they appeared 

inconsistent in the report to one Member, which was clarified by the 
Chairman when the full quotation was read that the comments were not 
inconsistent.   



 
PL 18 

 

       The number of occupants is not a planning issue.  
       The Committee considered a duty to ensure the best decision is made for 

the applicants and neighbours. 
  

The Executive Director - Place suggested there was just sufficient time to do a 
phase one bat survey that could be incorporated into the final decision.  
  
All Members voted unanimously against the original recommendation to refuse.  
Members undertook a recorded vote for a revised motion, which was unanimous 
and a resolution to delegate authority to the Executive Director – Place was 
carried subject to conditions. 
  
DECISION – GRANT, delegate authority to Executive Director - Place to 
grant planning permission subject to receipt of acceptable amended plans 
and receipt of an appropriate bat survey from a suitably qualified ecologist 
within six months.  If not, to refuse permission on the basis of no bat 
survey.  
  
Subject to the receipt of acceptable amended plans and an appropriate bat 
survey from a suitably qualified ecologist, to vary the enforcement notice 
to extend the time period for compliance with the requirements of the 
Enforcement Notice.   
  
Notes: 
  
A site visit was carried out on Tuesday 20th September, as set out in the 
Addendum paper, and was attended by Councillors Axam, Makepeace-Browne 
and Southern. 
  
Speaking Against the Application: Mr Owen Davies  
Speaking For the Application: Mrs Sonia Laurent 
 

32 22/01343/HOU - WOODLAND VILLA, CRICKET GREEN LANE, HARTLEY 
WINTNEY, HOOK HAMPSHIRE, RG27 8PH  
 
Councillor Dorn left the meeting at 20:45.  
  
The Planner summarised the application as follows: 
  
Demolition of existing conservatory and garage and erection of a two-storey side 
extension and single storey home office/store. 
  
Members considered the application and discussed:   

       If an apple tree featured in the plans, whether it was a protected tree.  
       Clarification was sought on a specific apex window of the property.   
       Members considered the effect of the development on neighbouring 

properties. 
  



 
PL 19 

 

Members undertook a recorded vote on the recommendation, which was 
unanimous, and Grant was carried. 
  
DECISION – GRANT, subject to conditions.   
  
Notes: 
  
A site visit was carried out on Tuesday 20th September, as set out in the 
Addendum paper, and was attended by Councillors Axam, Makepeace-Brown 
and Southern.  
  
Mr Malcolm Shimmin, spoke against the application  
Mr Frank Dowling, OBO Applicant, spoke for the application. 
  

33 22/00778/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO DAMALES FARM, BOROUGH COURT 
ROAD, HARTLEY WINTNEY, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application as follows: 
  
Change of use from agricultural land to a dog walking site with associated 
parking.   
  
Members considered the application and questioned: 

       If the application is a departure from the adopted Local Plan and Planning 
Policy, and what the consequences would be if it were. 

       The type and quality of the soil on the site in Best and Most Versatile 
Land classification and the monocrop growing.  

       Future grass planting that would likely be carried out. 
       The number of car owners that would need to travel to the site and the 

environmental impacts of this. 
       What SANGs in the Hart District are currently used for.  
       Whitewater Meadows, Bassetts Mead and Holt Park SANGs and how 

dogs could escape from these as they are unfenced.  
  
Members debated: 

       Why the report mentioned the need for lights and toilets that would 
potentially have to come back to Committee as part of an additional 
planning application.  

       The potential impact on Damales House.  
       How popular dog walking fields are and could become in the future.  
       Concern was raised again over the number of drivers who may wish to 

travel to the site. 
       If conditions could be issued relating to the reinstatement of the land so 

that the field doesn’t become a brownfield site.  
       The low impact this scheme would generally have on the environment.  
       How this scheme compares to a similar scheme at Wellington Country 

Park. 
  



 
PL 20 

 

The Executive Director – Place asked for clarification on how this site would 
differ from other potential countryside sites that may come forward in the future 
and how Members would approach this. 
  
Members voted unanimously against the original recommendation to refuse. 
  
The Executive Director – Place asked if Members were minded to approve the 
scheme with the reasons for approval given this was contrary to the Officer 
recommendation. 
  
Members confirmed that on balance: 

       The scheme would have a very low impact; 
       There would be no lighting; 
       There would be no built form on site; 
       There would be a maximum of four car parking spaces; 
       Its scale; and 
       It would only effect a very small percentage of the agricultural unit which 

would still be a viable agricultural business. 
 
Members undertook a recorded vote for a revised motion, which was unanimous, 
and Grant was carried subject to conditions. 
  
DECISION – GRANT, delegate authority to the Executive Director – Place to 
Grant planning permission subject to consultation with the Chairman of 
this meeting (Councillor Oliver) and the Planning Committee Ward 
Councillor on the content of the conditions.  
  
Notes: 
  
A site visit was carried out on Tuesday 20th September, as set out in the 
Addendum paper, and was attended by Councillors Axam, Makepeace-Browne 
and Southern.  
  
Mr David Mitchell, spoke for the application. 
 

34 22/01389/AMCON - 7 BROOME CLOSE, YATELEY, HAMPSHIRE, GU46 7SY  
 
Councillor Southern declared an interest in this application as he regularly plays 
golf with the next-door neighbour.  
  
The Senior Planner summarised the application as follows: 
  
The Variation of Condition 2 attached to Planning Permission 19/02756/HOU 
dated 22/10/2020 to allow a relocation of the bin room, door to front elevation, 
doors to rear elevation, duplex windows to side and rear elevations, 
reconfiguration of windows and changes to the internal layout. 
  
The Senior Planner confirmed that the application was brought before the 
Committee as the agent was an elected Member. 



 
PL 21 

 

  
Members considered the application, undertook a recorded vote and Grant was 
carried:  
  
For - Axam, Cockarill, Forster, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver, Wildsmith and 
Worlock 
Against - None 
Abstention - Southern   
  
DECISION – GRANT  
  
Notes: 
  
No site visit took place and there were no speakers. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.46 pm 
 
 


